

No. 24-10880

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

IN THE MATTER OF HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P., *Debtor*,

---

CHARITABLE DAF FUND, L.P.; CLO HOLDCO, LIMITED,  
*Appellants*,

v.

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,  
*Appellee*.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division  
Case No. 3:23-CV-1503

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Mazin A. Sbaiti  
Jonathan Bridges  
Griffin S. Rubin  
SBAITI & COMPANY PLLC  
Dallas Arts Tower  
2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 4900W  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
(214) 432-2899  
mas@sbaitilaw.com

*Counsel for Appellants  
Charitable DAF Fund, L.P. and CLO Holdco, Ltd.*

---

---



193405425021300000000001

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Appellants State Claims Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted.....	2
a. Breach of Fiduciary Duty .....	2
i. The Rule 10b-5 Claim Is a Red Herring .....	3
ii. Rule 9(b) Is Inapplicable But is Nevertheless Satisfied .....	4
iii. Appellants Have Pleaded a Claim Under the IAA.....	5
iv. The Claim Belongs to Both the DAF and Holdco .....	7
v. The <i>NexPoint</i> Case Cuts Against Highland .....	9
vi. Remedies Are Available Under § 215.....	11
vii. The Judicial-Estoppel Argument Does Not Reach the Fiduciary-Duty Claims .....	13
viii. That the Sale Occurred in the Context of the Settlement Is Immaterial .....	13
b. Gross Negligence .....	14
c. Judicial Estoppel.....	16
d. Contract-Related Claims.....	18
II. Appellants Should Have an Opportunity to Amend.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>Avion Funding, L.L.C. v. GFS Indus., L.L.C.</i> <i>(In re GFS Indus., L.L.C.)</i> , 99 F.4th 223, 229 (5th Cir. 2024).....	10-11
<i>Boudreaux v. La. State Bar Ass’n</i> , 3 F.4th 748 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	15
<i>CLO Holdco, Ltd. v. Kirschner</i> , 102 F.4th 286 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	20
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep’t of Revenue.</i> , 888 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2018).....	16-17
<i>D.A. v. Hous. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 629 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	21-22
<i>Gilchrist v. Westcott (In re Gilchrist)</i> , 891 F.2d 559 (5th Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Goldstein v. SEC</i> , 451 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	7-8
<i>Gupta v. E. Idaho Tumor Inst., Inc.</i> , 394 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2004).....	6-7
<i>Laird v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 826 (5th Cir. 1990).....	7, 9-10

<i>Life Partners Creditors’ Tr. v. Cowley</i> ( <i>In re Life Partners Holdings, Inc.</i> ), 926 F.3d 103 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	5
<i>Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970) .....	12
<i>Moody v. Empire Life Ins. Co. (In re Moody)</i> , 849 F.2d 902 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	15
<i>Mullen v. Jones</i> , 445 B.R. 677 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2011) .....	4
<i>Nexpoint Advisors, L.P. v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.</i> ( <i>In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.</i> ), 48 F.4th 419 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	16
<i>NexPoint Diversified Real Estate Trust v. Acis Capital</i> <i>Management, L.P.</i> , 80 F.4th 413 (2d Cir. 2023) .....	9, 11
<i>Oxford Cap. Corp. v. United States</i> , 211 F.3d 280 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>Pugliese v. Pukka Dev., Inc.</i> , 550 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>Reg’l Props., Inc. v. Fin. &amp; Real Estate Consulting Co.</i> , 678 F.2d 552 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	11, 12
<i>SEC v. Markusen</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 877 (D. Minn. 2015) .....	8-9
<i>Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Lab. v. Preston</i> , 873 F.3d 877 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	18-19

<i>Servicios Azucareros de Venez., C.A. v. John Deere Thibodeaux, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 794 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>Superior Crewboats, Inc. v. Primary P &amp; I Underwriters</i> ( <i>In re Superior Crewboats, Inc.</i> ), 374 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>Transamerica Mortg. Advisors (TAMA) v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979) .....	12
<i>Weingarten Realty Invs. v. Miller</i> , No. 11-CV-2522, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99958 (S.D. Tex. July 18, 2012) .....	14
<i>Wills v. Donnelly</i> , 118 S.W.3d 10 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2003, no pet.)....	4-5

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 80b-15.....	11-12
15 U.S.C. § 80b-15(b) .....	6, 10, 12

**Rules & Regulations**

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	6
17 C.F.R. § 275.206(4)-8.....	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. BANKR. P. 7015 .....	20
FED. R. CIV. P. 7(a) .....	20
FED. R. CIV. P. 9(b) .....	4
FED. R. CIV. P. 15.....	20, 21

**Other Authorities**

ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, *READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS* 174 (2012))..... 10-11

Finding of Fact, *Black’s Law Dictionary* (11th ed. 2019) ..... 17

Prohibition of Fraud by Advisers to Certain Pooled Investment Vehicles, *Investment Advisers Act Release No. IA-2628*, 72 Fed. Reg. 44,756, 44,756–57 & nn.3–5 (Aug. 9, 2007) ..... 8
